BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Angel Rodriguez

ORDER

On this 19th day of July 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. On April 20, 2005, Angel Rodriguez was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for electrical work in
violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 ef seq. This violation occurred on April 7,
2005. Angel Rodriguez did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
July 8, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT 1S SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: Cg\cu—«w

1Garyr Ferrell, Chaitman ?

Date;: "\ \“P\\E i

Batch # TH04072005A




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Michael Schatz

ORDER

On this 19th day of July 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. On April 20, 2005, Michael Schatz was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for electrical work in
violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq. This violation occurred on April 7,
2005. Michael Schatz did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
July 8, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

MQM@J

Gary Ferrell, Chairman\

Date: ™\ \‘ N L.C":E)

Batch # TH04072005A




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Doug Kirby
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-4809
ORDER

On this 18th day of July 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. On April 20, 2005, Doug Kirby (M-4809) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $1,000.00 for employing 4 unlicensed individuals to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on
April 7, 2005. Doug Kirby did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
July 8, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.

ITI5 SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By:
Gary Ferrell, Chailnan :

Date: M \i S \1‘@5 "

Batch # TH04072005A




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Charles Schatz

ORDER

On this 19th day of July 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. On April 20, 2005, Charles Schatz was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for electrical work in
violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq. This violation occurred on April 7,
2005. Charles Schatz did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
July 8, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

'Gary.ar FerreTI Chalrfpan

Date: }"l\ll = \1 )

Batch # TH04072005A




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Ernesto Martinez

ORDER

On this 19th day of July 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. On April 20, 2005, Ernesto Martinez was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for electrical work in
violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq. This violation occurred on April 7,
2005. Ernesto Martinez did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
July 8, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT 1S SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By:
Gary Ferrell, Chairmah |

Date; ) \1 Y !C?§

Batch # TH04072005A
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: David Daniels

CONSENT ORDER

On this 19th day of July, 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Laber and David
Daniels hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1; David Daniels admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on May 8, 2005.

2. The Department of Labor notified David Daniels of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $50.00 for these violations.

3. David Daniels has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. David Daniels specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws

regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical

work,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:
The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties

pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-3089.
THEREFORE, David Daniels shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $50.00 for

the above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no further




JUN-27-05  0B:51AM  FROM-HOME DEPO 870-307-6073 { T-039  P.003/003 F-112

violations of the state's licensing law, or the National Electrical Code as adopted by the

Board, for a period of two years from entry of this Order.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: %_r*—«w)

.. _ . ._GaryFerrel, Chairman-

Date: 54 \ e \1 oS

APPROVED:

L Rab

Ron Baker

Code Enforcement Administrator
Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, Arkansas 72205
(501) 682-4547

avid Daniels
PO Box 1494
Mountain Home AR 72654

Batch # THO5062005A




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Peter Winslow
M-7595
CONSENT ORDER

On this 19th day of July, 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Devpartment of Labor and Peter
Winslow hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. Peter Winslow admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on May 6, 2005.

2. The Department of Labor notified Peter Winslow of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $250.00 for these violations.

3. Peter Winslow has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4, Peter Winslow specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical
work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties
pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

THEREFORE, Peter Winslow shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $250.00

for the above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no







BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS REP FiVE D

IN RE: Thomas Jones JUN 1 6 2005
M-0612

Fomhw Wi

B ECTTINAL EXAMINERE
CONSENT ORDER ELECT 2

On this 19th day of July, 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor and Thomas
Jones hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1 6 Thomas Jones admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on April 27, 2005.

F The Department of Labor notified Thomas Jones of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $250.00 for these violations.

3. Thomas Jones has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. Thomas Jones specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas
laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of
electrical work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties
pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

THEREFORE, Thomas Jones shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $250.00

for the above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no




further violations of the state's licensing law, or the National Electrical Code as adopted

by the Board, for a period of two years from entry of this Order.

Ron Baker

Code Enforcement Administrator
Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, Arkansas 72205
(501) 682-4547

Thomas Jones
PO Box 1581
Rogers AR 72757

Batch #

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

Gary Ferrell, Chairman -

Date:_ ™M\ \11‘% \xO <




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Randall Davis
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-6330
ORDER

On this 19th day of July 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. On May 25, 2005, Randall Davis (M-6330) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on
April 29, 2005. Randall Davis did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about June 10, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

Gary Ferrell, Chairman

Date:  \_ \1 T \1@'{:

Batch # CC04292005A




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Craig Gough

ORDER

On this 19th day of July 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. On May 25, 2005, Craig Gough was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for electrical work in
violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq. This violation occurred on April 29,
2005. Craig Gough did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about June
10, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

or_ e ON__t]

Gary Ferrell Chaifman 1

Date:: .. ™y \1 aat \'::}%

Batch # CC04292005A




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Jesus Galindo

ORDER

On this 19th day of July 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. On May 26, 2005, Jesus Galindo was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for electrical work in
violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 ef seq. This violation occurred on May 24,
2005. Jesus Galindo did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
June 15, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT 1S SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: g&vux w

Gary Ferrell, Chalr‘l‘ﬁsan

Date: T \\ S \LDS

Batch # CC05242005A




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Ambrosio Melindez

ORDER

On this 19th day of July 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. On May 26, 2005, Ambrosio Melindez was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for electrical work
in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq. This violation occurred on May 24,
2005. Ambrosio Melindez did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about June 15, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: &MXMO

Gary Ferrell, Chalrrhe

Date: X \k A2 \U%

Batch # CC05242005A




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Guilleimo Hernandez

ORDER

On this 19th day of July 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. On May 26, 2005, Guilleimo Hernandez was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for
electrical work in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq. This violation
occurred on May 24, 2005. Guilleimo Hernandez did not contest the penalty, but
tendered payment on or about June 15, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: MW

Gary Ferrell, Chairman

Date: g \\ L% l\ 05

Batch # CC05242005A



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Sergio Rey

ORDER

On this 19th day of July 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. On May 26, 2005, Sergio Rey was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for electrical work in
violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq. This violation occurred on May 24,
2005. Sergio Rey did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about June
15, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: ‘3*-***-'\ (\V*wJJJ;

Gary Ferrell, Chairman

Date: . \‘\“\ \ = g

Batch # CC05242005A



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Pablo Lopez

ORDER
On this 19th day of July 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. On May 26, 2005, Pablo Lopez was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for electrical work in
violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq. This violation occurred on May 24,

2005. Pablo Lopez did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about June

15, 2005.
The board approves the action taken in this matter.

ITIS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: %\)—*-“’\ NHD/P

Gary Ferrell, Chairman

Date: mn \\ X \\ 5

Batch # CC05242005A




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Willie Godwin
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-2783
ORDER

On this 19th day of July 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. On May 26, 2005, Willie Godwin (M-2783) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $1,575.00 for employing 6 unlicensed individuals to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on
May 24, 2005. Willie Godwin did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about June 15, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

Gary Ferrell, Chayman

Date: }'_{\ LY \ OS5
o

Batch # CC05242005A




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Gustavo Valenzuela

ORDER

On this 19th day of July 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. On May 26, 2005, Gustavo Valenzuela was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for electrical work
in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq. This violation occurred on May 24,
2005. Gustavo Valenzuela did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about June 15, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: ngv—'-ﬂ

Gary Ferrell, Chairman =

Date: = \\Ok \ OS

Batch # CC05242005A



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Michael Perkes
M-6789
CONSENT ORDER

On this 19th day of July, 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor and Michael
Perkes hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. Michael Perkes admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on April 11, 2005.

2. The Department of Labor notified Michael Perkes of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $250.00 for these violations.

3. Michael Perkes has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4, Michael Perkes specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas
laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of
electrical work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties
pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-3089.

THEREFORE, Michael Perkes shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $250.00

for the above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no



further violations of the state’s licensing law, or the National Electrical Code as adopted

by the Board, for a period of two years from entry of this Order.

APPROVED:

e ke

Ron Baker

Code Enforcement Administrator
Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, Arkansas 72205
(501) 682-4547

-_--"I.-"‘L..?'_

Micha€l Perkes
919 North 1000 West
Logan UT 84321

Batch #

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: ()?a_»\ N—K—Q‘D
Gary Ferrell, Chairman \




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Harvey Late

ORDER

On this 19th day of July 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. On April 13, 2005, Harvey Late was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for electrical work in
violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 ef seq. This violation occurred on April 11,
2005. Harvey Late did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about April
12, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

o e D))

Gary Ferrell, Chal?’nan

Date: ’_\ \‘ A% \‘*I'J:;r}




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Terry Heffner

ORDER

On this 19th day of July 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. On April 7, 2005, Terry Heffner was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for electrical work in
violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq. This violation occurred on March 11,
2005. Terry Heffner did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about April
27, 2005,

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

or_du Ot

-Gary Ferrell, Chiirman

Date: "\ \\1'“\ \‘E}f;




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Tommy Williams
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-4496
ORDER

On this 19th day of July 2ﬂﬂ5,. this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. On April 7, 2005, Tommy Williams (M-4496) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. He was also assessed and a
civil money penalty in the amount of $75.00 for failure to provide adequate supervision
for 1 apprentice in violation of Regulation 7.9g of the board.. These violations
occurred on March 11, 2005. Tommy Williams did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about April 27, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By A \JlD

Gary Ferrell, Chaltman ® 2

Date: '\ \‘ L A \ 0S

Batch # CC03112005B




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Alexander Prendas

CONSENT ORDER

On this 19th day of July, 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor and Alexander
Prendas hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1; Alexander Prendas admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 ef seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on May 21, 2005.

2. The Department of Labor notified Alexander Prendas of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $50.00 for these violations.

3. Alexander Prendas has not been previously disciplined or fined by the
Board.

4. Alexander Prendas specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas
laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of
electrical work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:
The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties

pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-3089.




THEREFORE, Alexander Prendas shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of
$50.00 for the above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there
are no further violations of the state’s licensing law, or the National Electrical Code as

adopted by the Board, for a period of two years from entry of this Order.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

Gary Ferrell, Chyirman

Date: F\L \ A & \‘, 05

APP ED:

Ron Baker

Code Enforcement Administrator
Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, Arkansas 72205
(501) 682-4547

LA

Al erPrendas
8104 Rabdall Wobbe Rd
Springdale AR 72764




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Deryl Fast
M-7816
CONSENT ORDER

On this 19th day of July, 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor and Deryl Fast
hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. Deryl Fast admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the licensing
of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 ef seq., or the regulations of the Board, on
May 21, 2005.

2. The Department of Labor notified Deryl Fast of a civil penalty assessment
in the amount of $250.00 for these violations.

3. Deryl Fast has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. Deryl Fast specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical
work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties
pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

THEREFORE, Deryl Fast shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $250.00 for

the above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no further






BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Doug Hottinger
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-1361
ORDER

On this 19th day of July 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. On April 28, 2005, Doug Hottinger (M-1361) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $225.00 for failure to provide adequate supervision for 3
apprentices in violation of Regulation 7.9g of the board. This violation occurred on
March 29, 2005. Doug Hottinger did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on
or about May 17, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: dﬂ*—‘\w

Gary Ferrell, Chairman

Date: L\ \ la\\lllﬁi‘a




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: William Ibbotson Jr.

ORDER

On this 19th day of July 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. On May 25, 2005, William Ibbotson Jr. was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for electrical work
in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq. This violation occurred on May 11,
2005. William Ibbotson Jr. did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about June 7, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

o A O\l

Gary Ferrell, Bhairman L

Date: \_\ \‘ VR \\@ =

Batch # CC05112005B



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Kenny Johnson

ORDER

On this 19th day of July 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. On May 25, 2005, Kenny Johnson was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for electrical work in
violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq. This violation occurred on May 11,
2005. Kenny Johnson did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
June 7, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By:
Gary Ferrell, Ch\airn’;an [

Date: ji (A ! Q5

Batch # CC05112005B



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Nevin Clark

ORDER

On this 19th day of July 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. On May 25, 2005, Nevin Clark was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for electrical work in
violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 ef seq. This violation occurred on May 11,
2005. Nevin Clark did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about June
7, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By, Ag =
Gary Ferrell, Chalrman

Date: ™\ \‘ L ¥ \k O

Batch # CC05112005B




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Emery Crossland
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-2136
ORDER

On this 19th day of July 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. On May 25, 2005, Emery Crossland (M-2136) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $750 for employing 3 unlicensed individuals to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on
May 11, 2005. Emery Crossland did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on
or about June 7, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

2

By: SN
Gary Feirell, Chirman

Date: H\ \‘I. 1™ {r]éj

Batch # CC05112005B



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Dennis G Berry
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-2736
ORDER

On this 19" day of July 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. On April 26, 2005, Dennis G Berry (M-2736) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $150.00 for failure to provide adequate supervision for 2
apprentices in violation of Regulation 7.9g of the board. This violation occurred on April
6, 2005. Dennis G Berry did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
May 3, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

o

By:__ M\?
Gary Ferrell, Chaifman

[ Date: "\ \1 e 1 \L QS




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Lorin Fleming
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-0062
ORDER

On this 19th day of July 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. On April 21, 2005, Lorin Fleming (M-0062) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on
March 29, 2005. Lorin Fleming did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about April 28, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

o AN )

Gary Ferrell, Chaifman :

Date: ™ ! (%t !CJS

Batch # TH03292005D
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Isacc Westbrook

ORDER

On this 19th day of July 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. On April 21, 2005, Isacc Westbrook was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for electrical work in
violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 ef seq. This violation occurred on March 29,
2005. Isacc Westbrook did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
April 28, 2005,

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

oAt

Gary Ferrell, Chajrman

Date: iy \ i) \1 I8

Batch # TH03292005D




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Calvin Bowers

CONSENT ORDER

On this 19th day of July, 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor and Calvin
Bowers hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. Calvin Bowers admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 ef seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on March 28, 2005.

2 The Department of Labor notified Calvin Bowers of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $250.00 for these violations.

3. Calvin Bowers has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4, Calvin Bowers specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical
work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties
pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-3089.

THEREFORE, Calvin Bowers shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $250.00

for the above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS MAY 1 7 2005

BOARD

IN RE: Chris Vinson ELECTRICAL EXAM
AMINERS

CONSENT ORDER

On this 19th day of July, 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor and Chris
Vinson hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. Chris Vinson admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on March 14, 2005.

2. The Department of Labor notified Chris Vinson of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $50.00 for these violations.

3. Chris Vinson has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. Chris Vinson specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical
work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties
pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

THEREFORE, Chris Vinson shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $50.00 for

the above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no further




b g
violations of the state’s licensing law, or the National Electricalﬁn‘de as aﬂDPtE(ﬁﬁe

Board, for a period of two years from entry of this Order.

APPROVED:

Ron Baker

Code Enforcement Administrator
Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, Arkansas 72205
(501) 682-4547

A

Chris Vinson
1500 Dial Rd
Rison AR 71665

Batch #

MAY 17 2005

BUARD OF
BOARD OF ELECTRICAL-EXADINERSVINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: 5 -
Gary Ferrell, Chairman S

Date: h‘{\ th\ oS

!




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Everett Hill
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-7753
ORDER

On this 19th day of July 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. On May 26, 2005, Everett Hill (M-7753) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $1,075.00 for failure to provide adequate supervision for 5
apprentices in violation of Regulation 7.9g of the board. This violation occurred on May
20, 2005 and May 21, 2005. Everett Hill did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about June 15, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

N N\

IGary Ferrell, l':hairrﬁan'k o

Date: "3 \1 |\ | !c}‘g




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: JAMES O'GOREK

ORDER

On the 19th day of July 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical Examiners. On May
27, 2005, James O'Gorek of 16785 Joy Loop, Lowell, Arkansas, was notified by certified and regular mail at
his last known address of a proposed civil money penalty in the amount of $50.00 for performing
electrical work in Arkansas without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-304. This violation
occurred on May 20, 2005, The notice of the proposed penalty included notice of the hearing before the

board. James O'Gorek didappear to defend.

FINDINGS OF FACT: James O'Gorek performed electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. § 17-28-304 on May 20, 2005.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: James O'Gorek is subject to a civil money penalty in the amount of $50.00
pursuant to Ark, Code Ann. § 17-28-309 and the regulations of the board.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that James O'Gorek shall pay a civil money penalty in the sum of

$50.00 to the order of the Arkansas Department of Labor within ten (10) days of entry of this order.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By

Gary Ferrell, Chairman ~ *

Date; "\ \‘ e \‘DS

Approved as to form:

Daniel Knox Faulkner, Bar #2002168
Attorney at Law

Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205

501-682-4504




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: THOMAS A. MAXWELL
M-5586

ORDER

On the 19th day of July 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical Examiners.
On April 21, 2005, Thomas A. Maxwell of 16541 Highway 31 North, Ward, Arkansas, was notified
by certified and regular mail at his last known address of a proposed civil money penalty in the
amount of $1,200.00 for violations of Arkansas Electrical Licensing law. This represents a
penalty of $750.00 for allowing one (1) unlicensed electrician perform electrical work in Arkansas
in violation of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-304 and a penalty of $450.00 ($150.00 per violation) for
failure to provide adequate supervision for three (3) apprentices in violation of Regulation 7.9 (g)
of the Arkansas Board of Electrical Examiners. These violations occurred on April 19, 2005. The
notice of the proposed penalty included notice of the hearing before the board. Thomas A.
Maxweil:l not appear to defend.

FINDINGS OF FACT: Thomas A. Maxwell allowed one (1) unlicensed electrician perform
electrical work in Arkansas in violation of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-304, and failed to provide
adequate supervision for three (3) apprentices in violation of Regulation 7.9 (g) of the Arkansas
Board of Electrical Examiners.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: Thomas A. Maxwell is subject to a civil money penalty in the

amount of $1,200.00 pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309 and the regulations of the board.




IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Thomas A. Maxwell shall pay a civil money penalty in the

sum of $ 00.0010 the order of the Arkansas Department of Labor within ten (10) days of

entry of this order.

Approved as to form:

Daniel Knox Faulkner, Bar #2002168
Attorney at Law

Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205

501-682-4504

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARK@NSAS

Date:_' L \ 14 [c:.‘E;




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Cory Noll

CONSENT ORDER

On this 19th day of July, 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor and Cory Noll
hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. Cory Noll admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the licensing of
electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 ef seq., or the regulations of the Board, on
May 24, 2005.

2. The Department of Labor notified Cory Noll of a civil penalty assessment
in the amount of $50.00 for these violations.

3. Cory Noll has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. Cory Noll specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical
work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties
pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

THEREFORE, Cory Noll shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $50.00 for the

above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no further







BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EKAMIPFRS: -
STATE OF ARKANSAS ¥ T C E , VL'.'; D

IN RE: BRIAN WILSON JUN 8 2005
M-2447
BOARD Or
ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
CONSENT ORDER

On this 19th day of July, 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor and BRIAN
WILSON hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. BRIAN WILSON admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on May 24, 2005.

2. The Department of Labor notified BRIAN WILSON of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $250.00 for these violations.

3. BRIAN WILSON has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. BRIAN WILSON specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas
laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of
electrical work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties
pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

THEREFORE, BRIAN WILSON shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $250.00

for the above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no







BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: ANTONIO GRAJEDA
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-3434
ORDER

On the 19th day of July 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. Antonio Grajeda was present on his own behalf. Daniel Faulkner, Staff Attorney,
represented the Department of Labor.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. Antonio Grajeda doing business as Grajeda Electric, P.O. Box 2485, Rogers,
Arkansas, 72757 is licensed by the Arkansas Board of Electrical Examiners as a Master
Electrician, License Number M-3434.

2. On August 11, 2004, Antonio Grajeda was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for employing one (1) unlicensed individual to perform electrical work in
violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Board. The violation occurred on July 15, 2004. Mr. Grajeda
paid the penalty without contest.

3. On April 18, 2005, Antonio Grajeda was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount $300.00 for failure to provide adequate supervision for two (2) apprentices in violation
of Regulation 7.9g of the Board. The amount of the penalty reflected that this was a second
offense. The violations occurred on April 6, 2005. Mr. Grajeda paid the penalty without
contest.

4, On May 21, 2005, an electrical inspection was conducted by the Department of
Labor at 1908 Morter, Rogers, Arkansas. As a result of this inspection, Antonio Grajeda was
assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $3,000.00 for three (3) violations. This amount
represents a penalty of $1,000.00 for failure to provide adequate supervision for one (1)

apprentice in violation of Regulation 7.9g of the Board and penalty of $2,000.00 for allowing




two (2) individuals to perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Board. The
amount of the penalty reflected that this was a third offense.

5. By certified letter of June 3, 2005, Antonio Grajeda was notified of a hearing
before the board on the $3,000.00 civil penalty and a proposed license revocation. The
hearing was scheduled for July 19, 2005 and held on that date. Mr. Grajeda was present at
the hearing.

6. Department of Labor staff recommended that, in addition to the $3,000.00
proposed civil penalty, Mr. Grajeda be placed on probation for a period of two years and that
he be required to report the date and location of any Arkansas job or contract involving the
performance of electrical work.

i Mr. Grajeda did not dispute any of the facts or evidence presented by the
agency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

1. Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-304 has since July 1, 1998 prohibited any person from
performing electrical work in the state unless the person is licensed by the Board of Electrical
Examiners.

Lt Regulation 7.9g of the Board of Electrical Examiners provides that “no...licensed
electrician shall work an electrical apprentice except under the direct supervision of a
journeyman or master electrician with a ratio not greater than two (2) apprentices to one (1)
journeyman or one {ﬁ master electrician on a construction project at any one time.”

3. Regulation 11.6 of the Board of Electrical Examiners provides that "No person
licensed by this board shall employ unlicensed persons or unregistered apprentices to perform
electrical work. . .”

4, The Board is authorized to revoke or suspend a license for cause pursuant to

Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-202(a)(3). The Board is authorized to impose civil money penalties
2




pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-309 and determines that the proposed civil penalty shall be
assessed against Mr. Grajeda.

5. In lieu of a license revocation, the Board concludes that Antonio Grajeda shall be
placed on probation for a period of two (2) years, dating from entry of this order, and that
during this time, Antonio Grajeda shall report to the board in advance the date and location of
any electrical work performed by Grajeda Electric, Inc. in Arkansas.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Antonio Grajeda shall pay a civil money penalty in
the amount of $3,000.00 to the order of the Arkansas Department of Labor within ten (10) days
of entry of this order; and shall be placed on probation for a period of two (2) years, dating from
entry of this order, and that during this time, Antonio Grajeda shall report to the Board in
advance the date and location of any electrical work performed by Grajeda Electric, Inc. in

Arkansas.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

aw\\w

Gary Ferrell, Chairman
Date: *\\E 2 \1 [

Approved as to Form;

Daniel Knox Faulkner 2002168
Staff Attorney

Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205
501-682-4504




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: STEVE WORBINGTON
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-3319
ORDER

On the 19th day of July 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. Steve Worbington was present on his own behalf. Daniel Faulkner, Staff Attorney,
represented the Department of Labor.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1 Steve Worbington, doing business as Romac Electric, Inc. of 141 Kelly Drive,
Rogers, Arkansas 72756 is licensed by the Arkansas Board of Electrical Examiners as a
Master Electrician, License Number M-3319.

2 On November 8, 2004, Steve Worbington was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $75.00 for failure to provide adequate supervision for one (1) apprentice in
violation of Regulation 7.9g of the Board. The violation occurred on October 27, 2004. Mr.
Worbington paid the penalty without contest.

3. On February 22, 2005, Steve Worbington was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount $750.00 for employing one (1) unlicensed individual to perform electrical work in
violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Board. The amount of the penalty reflected that this was a
second offense. The violations occurred on November 9, 2004. Mr. Worbington paid the
penalty without contest.

4, On May 21, 2005, an electrical inspection was conducted by the Department of
Labor at 3255 Thornebrook Street, Fayetteville, Arkansas. As a result of this inspection, Steve
Worbington was assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $2,000.00 for two (2) violations.
This penalty represents a penalty of $1000.00 for failure to provide adequate supervision for

one (1) apprentice in violation of Regulation 7.9g of the Board and penalty of $1000.00 for




allowing one (1) unlicensed individual to perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6
of the board. The amount of the penalty reflected that this was a third offense.

5 By certified letter of June 3, 2005, Steve Worbington was notified of a hearing
before the board on the $2,000.00 civil penalty and a proposed license revocation. The
hearing was scheduled for July 19, 2005 and held on that date. Mr. Worbington was present
at the hearing.

6. Department of Labor staff recommended that, in addition to the $2,000.00
proposed civil penalty, Mr. Worbington be placed on probation for a period of two years and
that he be required to report the date and location of any Arkansas job or contract involving the
performance of electrical work.

T Mr. Worbington did not dispute any of the facts or evidence presented by the
agency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

1. Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-304 has since July 1, 1998 prohibited any person from
performing electrical work in the state unless the person is licensed by the Board of Electrical
Examiners.

2. Regulation 7.9g of the Board of Electrical Examiners provides that "no.. .licensed
electrician shall work an electrical apprentice except under the direct supervision of a
journeyman or master electrician with a ratio not greater than two (2) apprentices to one (1)
journeyman or one (1) master electrician on a construction project at any one time.”

3 Regulation 11.6 of the Board of Electrical Examiners provides that “No person

licensed by this board shall employ unlicensed persons or unregistered apprentices to perform

electrical work. . ."

4. The Board is authorized to revoke or suspend a license for cause pursuant to

Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-202(a)(3). The Board is authorized to impose civil money penalties
7




pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-309 and determines that the proposed civil penalty shall be
assessed against Mr. Worbington.

5. In lieu of a license revocation, the Board concludes that Steve Worbington shall
be placed on probation for a period of two (2) years, dating from entry of this order, and that
during this time, Steve Worbington shall report to the board in advance the date and location of
any electrical work performed by Romac Electric, Inc. in Arkansas.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Steve Worbington shall pay a civil money penalty in
the amount of $2,000.00 to the order of the Arkansas Department of Labor within ten (10) days
of entry of this order; and shall be placed on probation for a period of two (2) years, dating from
entry of this order, and that during this time, Steve Worbington shall report to the Board in
advance the date and location of any electrical work performed by Romac Electric, Inc. in

Arkansas.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

NER W

Gary Ferrell, Chairman

Date:  \ \ 27 ./CJ';?S

Approved as to Form;

Daniel Knox Faulkner 2002168
Staff Attorney

Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205
501-682-4504




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Antonio Grajeda
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-3434
ORDER

On this 19th day of July 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. On April 18, 2{}'[}5, Antonio Grajeda (M-3434) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $300.00 for failure to provide adequate supervision for 2
apprentices in violation of Regulation 7.9q of the board. This violation occurred on April
6, 2005. Antonio Grajeda did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
May 3, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
ITIS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: %VW“ JQ

Gary Ferrell, Chali’k\ N

Date: "\ LZ_“‘{!L S5




